
Before the 
Federal Communications Commission 

Washington, DC 20554 
 
In the matter of 
 

) 
) 

 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon 
Wireless, SpectrumCo, LLC and Cox 
TMI Wireless, LLC 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 

WT Docket No. 12-4 

 
To: Chief, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 
 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 
 

Public Knowledge (“PK”) and the Rural Telecommunications Group, Inc. 

(“RTG”) file this Motion for Extension of Time to request  the Wireless 

Telecommunications Bureau (“Wireless Bureau”) to extend the time for parties to 

respond to the impact in the above captioned proceeding (“VZ/SpectrumCo”) of the 

proposed transfer of licenses from Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless and T-

Mobile License, LLC, WT Docket No. 12-175 (“VZ/T-MO”)1 by two weeks to July 24, 

2012.  This will allow parties to respond to any relevant information in Verizon and T-

Mobile’s Oppositions to Petitions to Deny, which they will file on July 17, 2012.  In 

addition, this brief delay will relieve the considerable burden on PK, RTG and others of 

filing two different sets of filings on the same day, at a time when key staff are 

unavailable due to the July 4th holiday week.2  By contrast, the brief extension requested 

will impose little if any burden on Applicants. 

                                                        
1 See, “Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless and T-Mobile License, LLC Seek FCC 
Consent to the Assignment of Advanced Wireless Service Licenses,” WT Docket No. 12-
175 (rel. June 26, 2012) (“VZ/T-MO Public Notice”). 
 
2 RTG also notes that many of its members are focused on preparing for the upcoming 
Mobility Fund Phase I Auction (FCC Auction 901) which requires FCC Form 180 to be 
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ARGUMENT 

By public notice dated June 26, 2012, the Wireless Bureau requested comment 

with regard to whether and how the proposed VZ/T-MO transaction, which is contingent 

on the Commission approving the VZ/SpectrumCo transaction, should impact analysis of 

the VZ/SpectrumCo transaction.3  The Notice requested responses by July 10, 2012, and 

stated that the Wireless Bureau would stop the 180-day voluntary “shot clock” until July 

10 as well.  In a separate Public Notice issued on the same day, the Wireless Bureau 

established the pleading cycle for the VZ/T-MO transaction.  It provided only two weeks 

for Petitions to Deny, making any Petitions to Deny in VZ/T-MO also due on July 10, 

2012.  Oppositions to any Petitions are due July 17, 2012 and Replies to Oppositions due 

July 24, 2012. 

Given the complicated nature of these intertwined transactions, the oppositions 

Verizon and T-Mobile will file to any Petitions to Deny are likely to be highly relevant to 

consideration of the impact of the VZ/SpectrumCo transaction. Allowing the parties to 

see and consider the Verizon and T-Mobile Oppositions before filing replies will allow 

for more comprehensive comments in this proceeding.  It makes little sense to set a 

deadline for comments on the impact of the VZ/T-Mo transaction on the VZ/SpectrumCo 

proceeding, then require parties to file these comments while highly relevant information 

remains outstanding. 

                                                                                                                                                                     
filed no later than July 11, 2012 and have not had time to review and analyze the impact 
of the Verizon/T-Mobile transaction to determine its impact on rural carriers and rural 
consumers. 
 
3 See, “Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Seeks Comment On The Impact On The 
Verizon Wireless – SpectrumCo and Verizon Wireless – Cox Transactions of the 
Applications of Verizon Wireless and T-Mobile To Assign AWS Licenses,” WT Docket 
No. 12-4 (rel. June 26, 2012). 
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In addition, the short time frame – which includes the July 4th holiday – places a 

considerable burden on PK, RTG and other, similarly situated parties.  Of the three 

attorneys cleared to review the confidential information and familiar with the record in 

VZ/SpectrumCo, one is in San Diego for the Transpacific Partnership negotiation round 

and the other had left on a long-planned family vacation before the VZ/T-MO transaction 

was even announced.  RTG, as a trade association, must review and analyze the 

transactions with its members and solicit input in the preparation of its filings and there is 

not sufficient time given for it to do so, especially with the impending July 4th holiday.  

PK and RTG believe that other organizations find themselves similarly short-handed as a 

result of the July 4th holiday. 

By contrast, a brief two-week extension will impose no significant burden on the 

Applicants in VZ/SpectrumCo.  Applicants have asserted that their agency agreements 

require no approval, and they have therefore already begun cross-marketing each other’s 

products.  Nor have Applicants indicated that there is any significant due date by which 

the spectrum transfer must take place.  A delay of two weeks will have no significant 

impact on Verizon’s deployment schedule, nor will any party to the transaction incur any 

kind of penalty or late fee from this brief extension. 

CONCLUSION 

 An extension of two weeks for parties to comment on the impact of the VZ/T-MO 

transaction will impose no significant burden on the Applicants.  By contrast, a two-week 

extension will allow for more comprehensive comments while providing significant relief 

to parties such as PK and RTG. 
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 WHEREFORE, the Bureau should grant the requested extension. 

 

     Respectfully submitted, 
 
     Public Knowledge 
 
     /s/ Harold Feld 
    By: ____________________________ 
     Harold Feld 
     Senior Vice President 
      
     1818 N Street, NW 
     Suite 410 
     Washington, DC 20036 
     (202) 861-0020 
 
     and 
      
     Rural Telecommunications Group, Inc. 
 
     /s/ Caressa D. Bennet 
    By: _____________________________ 
     Caressa D. Bennet 
     General Counsel 
      
     10 G Street, NE 
     Suite 710 
     Washington, DC 20002 
     (202) 551-0010 
 
July 5, 2012 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I, Colleen von Hollen, of Bennet & Bennet, PLLC, hereby certify that a copy of the 
foregoing Motion for Extension of Time of the Rural Telecommunications Group, Inc. and 
Public Knowledge was served on this 5th day of July, 2012, via electronic mail, on those listed 
below: 

 

Katherine R. Saunders 
Verizon 
1320 North Courthouse Road, 9th Floor 
Arlington, VA  22201 
Katherine.saunders@verizon.com 
Counsel for Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon 
Wireless 
 

Nancy J. Victory 
Wiley Rein LLP 
1776 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20006 
nvictory@wileyrein.com 
 

J. G. Harrington 
Christina H. Burrow 
Dow Lohnes PLLC 
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, NW 
Suite 800 
Washington, DC  20036 
jharrington@dowlohnes.com 
cburrow@dowlohnes.com 
Counsel for Cox TMI Wireless, LLC 
 

Michael H. Hammer 
Michael G. Jones 
Brien C. Bell 
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 
1875 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20006 
mhammer@willkie.com 
mjones@willkie.com 
bbell@willkie.com 
Counsel for SpectrumCo, LLC 
 

Michael Samsock 
Verizon 
1300 I Street, NW 
Suite 400 West 
Washington, DC  20005 
Michael.samsock@verizonwireless.com 
 

Jennifer Hightower 
Cox TMI Wireless, LLC 
1400 Lake Hearn Drive 
Atlanta, GA 30319 
(via First Class Mail) 

David Don 
SpectrumCo, LLC 
300 New Jersey Avenue, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20001 
David_don@comcast.net 
 

Kevin J. Martin 
Monica S. Desai 
Patton Boggs LLP 
2550 M Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20037 
kmartin@pattonboggs.com 
mdesai@pattonboggs.com 
Counsel for Communications Workers of 
America and the International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Workers 

 

 

 



Eric J. Branfman 
Frank G. Lamancusa 
Bingham McCutchen LLP 
2020 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Eric.branfman@bingham.com 
Frank.lamancusa@bingham.com 
Counsel for Hawaiian Telcom 
Communications, Inc. 
 

William M. Wiltshire 
Michael Nilsson 
Wiltshire & Grannis LLP 
1200 Eighteenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20036 
wwiltshire@wiltshiregrannis.com 
mnilsson@wiltshiregrannis.com 
Counsel for DIRECTV, LLC 

Richard Bennett 
Information Technology and Innovation 
Foundation 
1101 K Street, NW 
Suite 610 
Washington, DC  20005 
rbennett@itif.org 
 

Derek Turner 
Free Press 
501 Third Street, NW 
Suite 875 
Washington, DC  20001 
dturner@freepress.net 
 

Jason A. Llorenz, Esq. 
Hispanic Technology and Telecommunications 
Partnership 
906 Pennsylvania Avenue SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
(via First Class Mail) 
 

Wendy M. Bittner, Esq. 
Law Offices of Wendy M. Bittner 
15 Court Square, Suite 300 
Boston, MA  02108 
Counsel for System Council T-6 
(via First Class Mail) 
 

Robert F. O’Brien, Esq. 
O’Brien, Belland & Busjinsky, LLP 
1526 Berlin Road 
Cherry Hill, NJ  08003 
robrien@obbblaw.com 
Counsel for International Brotherhood of 
Electrical Worker, Local 827 
 

 

Michael Lazarus 
Andrew Morentz 
Telecommunications Law Professionals PLLC 
875 15th Street, NW 
Suite 750 
Washington, DC  20005 
mlazarus@telecomlawpros.com 
amorentz@telecomlawpros.com 
Counsel for RCA – The Competitive Carriers 
Association 
 

Edyael Casaperalta 
Center for Rural Strategies 
46 East Main Street 
Whitesburg, KY 
edyael@ruralstrategies.org 
Counsel for Rural Broadband Policy Group 

Donald J. Evans, Esq. 
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC 
1300 North 17th Street 
Suite 1300 
Arlington, VA  22209 
evans@fhhlaw.com 
Counsel for NTCH, Inc. 
 

Dr. Michael Mandel 
Progressive Policy Institute 
1401 L Street, NW 
Suite 1250 
Washington, DC  20005 
mmandel@progressivepolicy.org 
 



 
Scott Wallsten 
Technology Policy Institute 
1099 New York Avenue, NW 
Suite 520 
Washington, DC  20001 
scott@wallsten.net 
 

 

Antoinette Cook Bush 
John M. Beahn 
David H. Pawlik 
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP 
1440 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20005 
Antoinette.bush@skadden.com 
John.beahn@skadden.com 
David.pawlik@skadden.com 
Counsel for Sprint Nextel Corporation 
 

Randolph J. May 
Seth L. Cooper 
Free State Foundation 
P.O. Box 60680 
Potomac, MD 20859 
rmay@freestatefoundation.org 
 

Samuel Kang 
Stephanie Chen 
Enrique Gallardo 
Paul S. Goodman 
Greenlining Institute 
1918 University Avenue 
Berkeley, CA  94704 
samuelk@greenlining.org 
stephaniec@greenlining.org 
enriqueg@greenlining.org 
 

Arthur V. Belendiuk, Esq. 
Smithwick & Belendiuk, P.C. 
5028 Wisconsin Avenue, NW 
Suite 301 
Washington, DC  20016 
abelendiuk@fccworld.com 
Counsel for the Diogenes Telecommunications 
Project 

Carl W. Northrop 
Telecommunications Law Professionals PLLC 
875 15th Street, NW 
Suite 750 
Washington, DC  20005 
cnorthrop@telecomlawpros.com 
Counsel for MetroPCS Communications, Inc. 
 

Stefanie A. Brand 
Christopher J. White 
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
P.O. Box 46005 
Newark, NJ  07101 
(via First Class Mail) 

Andrew D. Lipman 
Jean L. Kiddoo 
Bingham McCutchen LLP 
2020 K Street, NW 
Suite 1100 
Washington, DC  20006-1806 
Andrew.lipman@bingham.com 
Jean.kiddo@bingham.com 
Counsel for T-Mobile USA, Inc. 
 

Sandra Danner 
Broadband Division 
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 
Federal Communications Commission 
Sandra.danner@fcc.gov 
 

 

 



 

Joel Taubenblatt 
Spectrum and Competition Policy Division 
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 
Federal Communications Commission 
Joel.taubenblatt@fcc.gov 
 

Jim Bird 
Office of the General Counsel 
Federal Communications Commission 
TransactionTeam@fcc.gov 
Jim.bird@fcc.gov 
 

Best Copy and Printing, Inc. 
fcc@bcpiweb.com 
              /s/ Colleen von Hollen 
       ________________ 
       Colleen von Hollen 


